
Invitation for Bid 

1. Bidding Conditions  

Construction of the Departure System for the Weak Current System Project(Lot 5) of the New 

Hohhot Airport financed by New Development Bank Loan（Project Name）,has been approved by 

CAAC North China Regional Administration and the Development and Reform Commission of 

Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region (Name of the project approval, verification, or record-keeping 

authority) under the approval documents: CAAC North China Regional Administration Letter [2019] 

No. 272, CAAC North China Regional Administration Letter [2020] No. 194, and Inner Mongolia 

Development and Reform Commission Letter [2023] No. 249 (Names and numbers of the approval 

documents). The project owner is Hohhot Airport Construction Management Investment Co. Ltd, 

the fund for this bidding project is from loans of New Development Bank and financial matching 

funds (fund source), the contribution ratio is 70% from New Development Bank loan and 30% from 

financial counterpart funds, the Purchaser is Hohhot Airport Construction Management Investment 

Co. Ltd. The project has met the conditions for bidding and is now open for public bidding.  

2. Project Overview and Bidding Scope 

2.1 Project Name: Construction of the Departure System for the Weak Current System 

Project(Lot 5) of the New Hohhot Airport financed by New Development Bank Loan; 

2.2 Construction Location: Qiaoshiying Town, Helinge'er County, Hohhot City; 

2.3 Project Overview: The design of the weak current system for Hohhot New Airport makes 

full use of electronics, communication, networking, and information processing technologies to 

unify the organization, coordination, scheduling, and management of various aspects, links, and 

positions involved in civil aviation airport transportation production and administrative 

management, achieving comprehensive informatization management. Within the airport, various 

weak current information systems are able to share information and operate collaboratively, 

providing all-around information services to passengers and the public, as well as accurate and 

timely decision-making support, management support, and information services to airport 

management, dispatchers, and service personnel, maximizing the airport's economic and social 

benefits; 

2.4 Planned construction period: From the date of contract signing, the completion and 

acceptance of the project is scheduled to be before December 31, 2024, with actual progress subject 

to the implementation schedule of the project and the requirements of the Purchaser; 

2.5 Bidding Scope: Construction of the Departure System for the Weak Current System 

Project(Lot 5) includes: 

1.The departure system, full-process luggage tracking system, self-service equipment (self-

check-in devices, self-check-in bag drop devices, self-verification gates at boarding gates, security 

check verification gates), security information management system, passenger transfer system, and 



construction of security check equipment throughout the airport within the scope of the Hohhot New 

Airport project; 

2.The departure system and self-service equipment (self-check-in bag drop devices, self-

verification gates at boarding gates) within the scope of the terminal and concourse construction 

project of Hohhot New Airport. 

For specific details on the Bidding Scope, please refer to the technical standards and 

requirements, Bidding drawings, and Bill of Quantities outlined in the Bidding documents. 

2.6 Bidding Lot Division: One  . 

3. Qualification Requirements for the Bidders 

3.1 The Bidders must have independent legal status and must be from member countries of the 

New Development Bank (including Brazil, Russia, India, China, South Africa, Bangladesh, Egypt, 

and the United Arab Emirates, as well as any other official member countries that joined the New 

Development Bank before the bid submission deadline). Additionally, the Bidders must not be 

sanctioned or prohibited from bidding by governments at any level of member countries of the New 

Development Bank; 

3.2 The Bidders must hold a First-Class qualification in the field of civil aviation control 

engineering and airport weak current system engineering issued by the housing and urban-rural 

development authority, as well as a safety production license; 

3.3 The Bidders' proposed project manager must hold a First-Class Registered Constructor 

qualification in the field of civil aviation airport engineering or electromechanical engineering, and 

must not be engaged in any ongoing construction projects. If the project manager is involved in 

other ongoing construction projects, they must comply with the requirements set forth in the "Notice 

from the Airport Department of the Civil Aviation Administration regarding further clarification of 

the qualifications of registered constructors serving as project leaders for construction projects"; 

3.4 The Bidders must have at least one completed project in the field of civil aviation airport 

weak current system engineering (departure system must be included) within the past 5 years (from 

January 1, 2019, to the bid submission deadline); 

3.5 The Bidders’ net profit of each year in past 3 years (2021, 2022 and 2023) shall be positive; 

3.6 Domestic Bidders shall not be included into the list of dishonest persons subject to 

enforcement by the website of "Credit China" (www.creditchina.gov.cn/) or "China Executive 

Information Disclosure Network" (http://zxgk.court.gov.cn/); 

3.7 Different entities with the same person in charge or with holding or management 

relationship shall not participate in the bidding of this project at the same time; 

3.8 Joint Venture is not accepted. 



4. Bidding Registration  

4.1 The Bidders shall make bid registration in Civil Aviation Engineering Construction Project 

Tendering and Bidding Management System (http;//zbtb.caac.gov.cn/) with registration data or 

send the registration materials via fax to / or send the electronic version of the scanned copy of the 

registration data to liwenduo@minmetals.com for bid registration during the period from 2024-07-

25 09:00:00 to 2024-08-05 17:00:00 (except public holidays and legal holidays). 

The registration data includes ① business license or registration certificate; ② identity 

certificate of the legal representative or power of attorney; ③ID card and contact information 

(including name, telephone number, email, address, etc.) of the agent. All above documents shall be 

affixed with official seal. 

Note: The Bidders shall complete registration online in Civil Aviation Engineering 

Construction Project Tendering and Bidding Management System (http;//zbtb.caac.gov.cn/). 

5. Acquisition of Bidding Documents 

5.1 The Bidders are requested to purchase the Bidding Documents from 09:00:00 to 17:00:00 

(excluding statutory public holidays and legal holidays) on 2024-07-25 to 2024-08-05 at Room 906, 

9th floor, Beikuang Financial Building, 1 Wenxing St, Xicheng District, Beijing (Contact: Mr. Li, 

Phone: +86-10-81125781) or via email at liwenduo@minmetals.com. 

Alternatively, the Bidders may download the Bidding Documents from the Civil Aviation 

Professional Engineering Construction Project Bidding Management System during the same period 

and must purchase the paper version of the Bidding Documents before the deadline for bid 

submission. The paper version of the Bidding Documents shall prevail. 

    5.2 The price for each set of the Bidding Documents is CNY 1,000 Yuan, technical materials 

and other documentation are available for free. Please note that all sales are non-refundable . 

    5.3 For those purchasing Bidding Documents by mail, an additional handling fee (including 

postage) of CNY 150.00 Yuan is required. the Purchaser will send the documents within 2 days after 

receiving the handling fee (including postage). 

6. submission of bid 

6.1 The deadline for submission of bid (deadline for bid, the same below) is 2024-08-27 

14:30:00, and the place is bid opening room on the third floor of Beijing Construction Engineering 

Contracting and Trading Center. The specific bid opening room will be determined based on the 

display screen in the bid opening area, located at (No. 32, Dongwangzhuang Community, Tsinghua 

East Road, Haidian District, Beijing). 

6.2 late bid, delivery of wrong address or not sealed as required in the Bidding Documents will 

be rejected by the Purchaser. 



7. Media for Publishing Announcement 

This Bidding Announcement will be simultaneously published on website of New 

Development Bank (www.ndb.int), China Tendering and Bidding Public Service Platform 

(www.cebpubservice.com), Inner Mongolia Tendering and Bidding Public Service Platform 

(http://zbgg.nmgztb.com.cn), Beijing Municipal Public Resources Trading Service Platform 

(ggzyfw.beijing.gov.cn) and Civil Aviation Engineering Construction Project Tendering and 

Bidding Management System (https://zbtb.caac.gov.cn).  

8. Media for Publishing Announcement 

This project accepts on-site submission or mailing of Bids. Only Foreign Bidders are allowed 

to bid by email. For those submitting Bids by mail, the Bidders should ensure that their Bids arrive 

at the bid opening location before the deadline of bid submission; otherwise, the Purchaser has the 

right to reject their Bids. In case of loss or damage of Bids during the delivering process, the risks 

arising shall be borne by the Bidders. Contact person for mailing: Li Wenduo. Contact number: +86-

10-81125781. For Foreign Bidders submitting Bids by email, they should encrypt the electronic 

Bids and send them to liwenduo@minmetals.com before the bid deadline of this project, and send 

the decryption password to the above email within 15 minutes after the bid deadline. If Bidders fail 

to submit Bids and decryption passwords as required above, their Bids will be regarded as rejected. 

9. Contact Information 

Purchaser: Hohhot Airport Construction 

Management Investment Co. Ltd. 

Tendering Agency: Minmetals International Tendering 

Co., Ltd 

Address: Qiaoshiying Town, Helingeer 

County, Hohhot City     

Address: Room 906, 9th floor, Beikuang Financial 

Building, 1 Wenxing Street, Xicheng District, Beijing 

Postal Code:/                 Postal Code: 100044                 

Contact Person: Gao Xuemei ,Cai Lu                  Contact Persons: Li Wenduo, Zeng Zeng                   

Tel.: +86-471-2902090                 Tel.: +86-10-81125781, +8615001305420                 

Fax: /                 Fax: /                  

E-mail: /                E-mail: liwenduo@minmetals.com                  

Website: /                Website: /                  

Deposit Bank: /               Deposit Bank: ICBC Beijing branch of the Capital 

Gymnasium Industrial and Commercial Bank of China                  

Account No.: /                   Account No.: 0200053709022105773                   

  

Date: 2024-07-25  

 


